

No. SC96737

---

---

In the  
Missouri Supreme Court

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

MARVIN RICE,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from St. Charles County Circuit Court  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Kelly Parker, Special Judge

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

ERIC S. SCHMITT  
Attorney General

NATHAN J. AQUINO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 64700

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
nathan.aquino@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	31
Point I (closing argument) .....	31
A. Facts.....	31
1. Prosecutor’s voir dire questioning.....	31
2. Prosecutor’s penalty-phase closing argument.....	32
B. Standard of Review .....	35
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion. ....	35
D. Defendant did not demonstrate prejudice.....	38
Point II (motion to suppress) .....	41
A. Facts.....	42
1. Interview .....	42
2. Defendant’s motion to suppress .....	46
3. Hearing on the motion to suppress .....	46
4. Preservation .....	49
B. Standard of Review .....	49
C. The trial court did not clearly err. ....	49
1. Defendant did not invoke the right to silence. ....	49

2. Even if Defendant invoked, Sergeant Rice scrupulously honored the request. .... 60

3. Even if Defendant invoked, Defendant reinitiated a conversation.. 62

D. Defendant was not prejudiced..... 63

Point III (comment on invocation of right to silence)..... 68

A. Facts..... 68

B. Preservation and Standard of Review ..... 71

    1. Defendant’s interview ..... 71

    2. Sergeant Rice’s testimony. .... 72

    3. Plain error ..... 74

    4. Preserved error..... 75

C. Defendant never invoked the right to silence. .... 76

D. Defendant waived the right to have the State not comment on his right to silence. .... 79

E. Even if Doyle violations occurred, any error was harmless. .... 85

Point IV (Defendant’s rejected jury instructions) ..... 88

A. Facts..... 88

    1. Trial evidence ..... 88

    2. Jury instructions..... 89

B. Preservation and Standard of Review ..... 93

C. Argument..... 94

1. Caselaw..... 94

2. Defendant did not act out of sudden passion arising from adequate cause. .... 95

Point V (constitutionality of judge-imposed death sentence) ..... 104

    A. Facts..... 104

    B. Standard of Review ..... 106

    C. Argument..... 106

Point VI (8th Amendment, national consensus on death-penalty) ..... 119

    A. Facts..... 119

    B. Standard of Review ..... 120

    C. Missouri’s death-penalty scheme is constitutional. .... 120

Point VII (failure to narrow death-eligible homicides) ..... 126

    A. Facts..... 126

    B. Preservation and Standard of Review ..... 126

    C. Argument..... 127

CONCLUSION..... 135

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 136

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	121
<i>Anderson v. Charles</i> , 447 U.S. 404 (1980) .....	77, 78, 114
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	118
<i>Battle v. Delo</i> , 19 F.3d 1547 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	107
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....	51, 78, 84
<i>Bohannon v. State</i> , 222 So. 525 (Ala. 2016).....	117, 122
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 92 So. 3d 121 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009).....	121
<i>Carmichael v. Chappius</i> , 848 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2017).....	133
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	63
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	131, 132
<i>Commonwealth v. Westmoreland</i> , 446 N.E.2d 663 (Mass. 1983).....	58
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	39
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002).....	75
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976).....	68, 75, 76, 77, 82, 84, 85
<i>Ervin v. Bowersox</i> , 892 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2018).....	82
<i>Ex parte State</i> , 223 So. 954 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) .....	118
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	77
<i>Griffin v. Delo</i> , 33 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 1994).....	107

*Harris v. Alabama*, 513 U.S. 504 (1995)..... 121, 123, 124

*Hill v. State*, 160 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) ..... 102

*Hurst v. Florida*, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)107, 109, 110, 112, 115, 116, 117, 118,  
122, 124

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States*, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... 133

*Jenkins v. Anderson*, 447 U.S. 231 (1980) ..... 77

*Johnson v. Missouri*, No. 16-9466 (Oct. 2, 2017)..... 107, 124

*Johnson v. State*, 333 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 128

*Johnson v. Steele*, No. 2018 WL 3008307 (E.D. Mo. Jun 15, 2018)..... 107

*McCleskey v. Kemp*, 481 U.S. 279, 107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 (1987) . 129,  
130, 131, 132

*McDonald v. Bowersox*, 101 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 107

*McLaughlin v. Steele*, 173 F.Supp. 855 (E.D. Mo. 2016) ..... 107

*Michigan v. Mosley*, 423 U.S. 96 (1975)..... 50

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)22, 41, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 57, 60,  
61, 68, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83

*Morgan v. Illinois*, 504 U.S. 719 (1992) ..... 133

*Portuondo v. Agard*, 529 U.S. 61 (2000) ..... 76

*Rauf v. State*, 145 A. 3d 430 (Del. 2016)..... 116

*Ring v. Arizona*, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 110, 111, 112, 115, 117, 118

*Roberts v. United States*, 445 U.S. 552 (1980)..... 77

*South Dakota v. Neville*, 459 U.S. 553 (1983) ..... 77

*Spaziano v. State*, 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983) ..... 111, 121, 124

*State ex rel. Brian Dorsey v. Cindy Griffith*, SC96440 (Mo. June 27, 2017). 124

*State ex rel. Lance Shockley v. Cindy Griffith*, SC96694 (Mo. Nov. 21, 2017),  
cert. denied 17-8599 (Oct. 1, 2018)..... 124

*State v. Alexander*, 505 S.W.3d 384 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) ..... 67

*State v. Anthony*, 857 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) ..... 79, 80, 82

*State v. Avery*, 120 S.W.3d 196 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 97

*State v. Bannister*, 680 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 63

*State v. Barnum*, 14 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 35

*State v. Baxter*, 204 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 75

*State v. Bowles*, 23 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 36, 38

*State v. Boyd*, 913 S.W.2d 838 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 99

*State v. Brian Dorsey*, SC89833 (Mo. May 2, 2017) ..... 107

*State v. Brooks*, 304 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 75, 76, 83, 84, 85

*State v. Brown*, 337 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 80

*State v. Burke*, 237 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... 97

*State v. Burks*, 237 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... 100, 101, 102

*State v. Cannon*, 469 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) ..... 50, 51, 84

*State v. Carter*, 71 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 86

*State v. Clay*, 533 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 94

*State v. Clemons*, 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 51

*State v. Cofield*, 95 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)..... 35, 38

*State v. Cole*, 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 128

*State v. Coulter*, 255 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..... 35, 37

*State v. Creighton*, 330 Mo. 1176, 52 S.W.2d 556 (1932)..... 99, 102

*State v. Culpepper*, 505 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016) ..... 66

*State v. Davis*, 318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. 2010)..... 114

*State v. Deckard*, 18 S.W.3d 495 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)..... 96

*State v. Dexter*, 954 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 76

*State v. Dorris*, 191 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 79, 80, 82

*State v. Dorsey*, 318 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2010) ..... 113, 114

*State v. Edwards*, 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 49, 63

*State v. Ervin*, 398 S.W.3d 95 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) ..... 75, 79, 82, 128

*State v. Everage*, 124 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 102

*State v. Fears*, 803 S.W.2d 605 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 100, 102

*State v. Forrest*, 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 35, 133

*State v. Frentzel*, 717 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986) ..... 79

*State v. Gill*, 167 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. banc 2005) ..... 113, 114

*State v. Glass*, 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004) ..... 112, 114

*State v. Goins*, 306 S.W.3d 639 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010) ..... 71, 93

*State v. Hawkins*, 328 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)..... 35, 38



*State v. Hibbert*, 14 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)..... 67

*State v. Hudson*, 793 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) ..... 79

*State v. Johns*, 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 128

*State v. Johnson*, 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 128

*State v. Johnson*, 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 57, 114

*State v. Kevin Johnson*, SC89168 (Mo. Feb. 28, 2017)..... 107, 123

*State v. Knese*, 985 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 128

*State v. Kohser*, 46 S.W.3d 108 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) ..... 75

*State v. Mallett* 732 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1987)..... 129, 130

*State v. Mason*, 420 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) ..... 79

*State v. McLaughlin*, 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 107, 109

*State v. McMillin*, 783 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1990) ..... 133

*State v. Meine*, 469 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) ..... 93, 94

*State v. Mixon*, 391 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 106, 120, 125, 127, 133

*State v. Montiel*, 509 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016)..... 65

*State v. Neff*, 978 S.W.2d 341 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 35

*State v. Norman*, 431 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) ..... 55

*State v. Nunley*, 341 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. 2011) ..... 112, 114

*State v. O’Neal*, 392 S.W.3d 556 Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 51, 54, 56, 60, 61, 84

*State v. Oates*, 540 S.W.3d 858 (Mo. banc 2018) ..... 72

*State v. Parker*, 585 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 1998)..... 1, 57, 58

*State v. Powell*, 798 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 133

*State v. Pulis*, 822 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992) ..... 79

*State v. Ramirez*, 447 S.W.3d 792 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) ..... 63

*State v. Ramsey*, 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 133

*State v. Redmond*, 937 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 96, 100, 102

*State v. Salazar*, 414 S.W.3d 606 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)..... 108

*State v. Shockley*, 410 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 107, 109, 112, 114, 118

*State v. Shoults*, 159 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) ..... 55

*State v. Simmons*, 944 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 50

*State v. Simpson*, 315 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 98

*State v. Smart*, 756 S.W.2d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)..... 79

*State v. Smith*, 422 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 39, 72, 73

*State v. Starks*, 470 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) ..... 127

*State v. Strong*, 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004) ..... 66

*State v. Taylor*, 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. 2004) ..... 113, 114

*State v. Taylor*, 18 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. bc 2000)..... 129, 130, 131

*State v. Taylor*, 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 129

*State v. Tisius*, 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 66

*State v. Vanlue*, 216 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... 74, 75

*State v. Whitfield*, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 63, 108, 109, 133

*State v. Williams*, 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 128

*Tedder v. State*, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) ..... 115

*Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.*, 460 U.S. 533 (1983) .. 124

*Tuilaepa v. California*, 512 U.S. 967 (1994)..... 112

*United States v. Armstrong*, 517 U.S. at 467, 116 S.Ct. 1480 (1996)..... 132

*United States v. Cooper*, 91 F.Supp.2d 90 (D.D.C.2000)..... 132

*United States v. Edelin*, 134 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 133

*United States v. Thompson*, 866 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 50

*Wayte v. United States*, 470 U.S. 598, 105 S.Ct. 1524, 84 L.Ed.2d 547 (1985)  
 ..... 130

*Woodward v. Alabama*, 571 U.S. 1045, 134 S.Ct. 405 (2013) ..... 122, 123

*Woodward v. State*, 123 So. 3d 989 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) ..... 121, 122, 123

*Zink v. State*, 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2009)..... 112, 114

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 ..... 111

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 ..... 111

Section 535.030 RSMo. .... 130

Section 556.046 RSMo. .... 93

Section 565.002 RSMo. .... 95, 96

Section 565.023 RSMo. .... 95

Section 565.030 RSMo. .... 104, 105, 106, 112, 114, 115, 119
